and rewards. Under the new standard, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of a good
or service. Transfer of control occurs when the customer has the ability to direct the use of and obtain the
benefits of the good or service. This standard is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2018.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces the current standard IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition
and Measurement, replacing the current classification and measurement criteria for financial assets and
liabilities with only two classification categories: amortized cost and fair value. This standard has an
effective date of January 1, 2018.

IFRS 16 Leases was issued in January 2016 and specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognize, measure,
present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees
to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the
underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS
16’s approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17. This standard
is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

3. Inventory

The following is a listing of inventory as at December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2017:

  December 31, 2017  March 31, 2017

Work in-Process  $   2,473,066  $   1,078,324

Production Supplies  70,901  81,462

Finished Goods  1,114,841  50,000

  $   3,658,808  $   1,209,786

GREENPOWER MOTOR COMPANY INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Period Ended December 31, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

20

4.  Property and Equipment

The following is a summary of activities from March 31, 2017 to December 31, 2017:

Cost Computers Furniture Automobiles Diesel Bus EV Demo's WIP Land Total

Balance, March 31, 2017 7,428   22,914   25,283   43,965   1,180,821   217,325   669,373   616,491   679,254   3,462,854

Additions -   -   26,000   -   234,588   -   10,034   12,140   45,345   328,107

Transfers -   217,325   (217,325)   -   -   -

Foreign exchange translation (569)   1,393   -   2,960   -   -   -   -   -   3,781

Balance, December 31, 2017 6,859$   24,307$   51,283$   46,925$   1,632,734$   -$   679,407$   628,631$   724,599$   3,794,742$

Depreciation and impairment losses

Balance, March 31, 2017 4,006   3,274   3,875   24,283   252,012   -   -   51,373   -   338,823

Depreciation 1,378   2,582   3,059   4,984   158,782   -   72,794   154,990   -   398,569

Foreign exchange translation 13   221   2,084   -   -   -   -   -   2,318

Balance, December 31, 2017 5,397$   6,077$   6,934$   31,351$   410,794$   -$   72,794$   206,363$   -$   739,710$

Carrying amounts

As at March 31, 2017 3,422$   19,640$   21,408$   19,682$   928,809$   217,325$   669,373$   565,118$   679,254$   3,124,031$

As at December 31, 2017 1,462$   18,230$   44,349$   15,574$   1,221,940$   -$   606,613$   422,268$   724,599$   3,055,032$

Demonstration Buses Leased

Asset

EV

Equipment

On March 7, 2017, the Company entered into a one-year lease agreement with a private tour operator (the “Lessee”) to lease an all-electric bus (the

“Vehicle”).  Commencing April 5, 2017, the lessee will pay the Company CDN$12,895 per month, plus applicable taxes. The Lessee has the option to